

**Case No. 24-3108**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AZADEH KHATIBI, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

RANDY HAWKINS, *et al.*,

*Defendants – Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Central District of California (Almadani, J.)  
2:23-cv-06195-MRA-E

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Andrew L. Schlafly, Esq.  
939 Old Chester Rd.  
Far Hills, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608  
aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Identity, Interest and Authority to File .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	5
I. The Decision Below Must Be Reversed to Protect Academic Freedom .....	5
II. Educational Indoctrination by Government Is Contrary to a Democratic Society.....	9
III. Constitutionally Sound Alternative Approaches Exist, and the District Court Erroneously Held that No Level of Scrutiny Should Apply .....	15
Conclusion .....	20
Certificate of Compliance .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	17
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	1
<i>Downs v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	12, 13
<i>In re Amendment of Supreme Court Rule SCR 20:8.4</i> , No. 22-02, 2023 Wisc. LEXIS 166 (July 11, 2023).....	19
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) ....	5, 6
<i>Khatibi v. Hawkins</i> , No. 2:23-cv-06195-MRA-E, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81485 (C.D. Cal. May 2, 2024) .....	2
<i>Parate v. Isibor</i> , 868 F.2d 821 (6th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of the State Univ. Sys.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Fla. 2022), <i>stay of the injunction denied</i> <i>on appeal</i> , Nos. 22-13992-J, 22-13994-J, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 6591 (11th Cir. Mar. 16, 2023).....	18
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	14
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	5
<i>Springer v. Henry</i> , 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	6
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. 100 (2024).....	12, 17

<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	17
<i>Valfer v. Evanston Nw. Healthcare</i> , 2016 IL 119220, 402 Ill. Dec. 398, 52 N.E.3d 319 (2016) .....	1

### **Constitution, Statutes and Rules**

U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2190.1(d)(1).....	2, 19
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2190.1(e).....	2, 19
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....	1
American Bar Association Model Rule 8.4(g) .....	18

### **Other Authorities**

“China’s new patriotic education law: The law is being viewed as an attempt to solidify the Party’s version of history and limit critical thinking” (Oct. 27, 2023) <a href="https://www.deccanherald.com/world/explained-chinas-new-patriotic-education-law-2743573">https://www.deccanherald.com/world/explained-chinas-new-patriotic-education-law-2743573</a> .....	11
“Indoctrinating Youth,” <i>Holocaust Encyclopedia</i> , The United States Holocaust Memorial Museum <a href="https://encyclopedia.ushmm.org/content/en/article/indoctrinating-youth">https://encyclopedia.ushmm.org/content/en/article/indoctrinating-youth</a> .....	10
Oral argument transcript, <i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , Sup. Ct. No. 23-719 (Feb. 8, 2024) <a href="https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2023/23-719_5he6.pdf">https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2023/23-719_5he6.pdf</a> .....	16-17
George Orwell, <i>1984</i> (1961) .....	18
Robert C. Post, “Subsidized Speech,” 106 Yale L.J. 151 (1996).....	16

Stanford Center for Continuing Medical Education <a href="https://med.stanford.edu/cme.html">https://med.stanford.edu/cme.html</a> .....	7
University of California San Francisco, Medical Education, School of Medicine, Continuing Education <a href="https://meded.ucsf.edu/continuing-education">https://meded.ucsf.edu/continuing-education</a> .....	7
Eugene Volokh, “Court Strikes Down Pennsylvania Lawyer Speech Code,” <i>Volokh Conspiracy</i> (Mar. 24, 2022) <a href="https://reason.com/volokh/2022/03/24/court-strikes-down-pennsylvania-lawyer-speech-code/">https://reason.com/volokh/2022/03/24/court-strikes-down-pennsylvania-lawyer-speech-code/</a> .....	19
